

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2016

No. 1396

STATE OF MARYLAND

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

ADNAN SYED

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Maryland
(The Honorable Martin P. Welch, Sr.)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

C. Justin Brown
BROWN & NIETO, LLC
231 East Baltimore Street, Suite 1102
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: (410) 244-5444
Fax: (410) 934-3208
brown@cjbrownlaw.com

Catherine E. Stetson*
Kathryn M. Ali*
James W. Clayton*
W. David Maxwell*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 637-5491
Fax: (202) 637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

May 18, 2017

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court Can Also Affirm the Circuit Court’s Decision to Grant Syed a New Trial Because Syed’s Trial Counsel Was Ineffective for Failing to Investigate the McClain Alibi..... 2

 A. The Circuit Court Correctly Found that Trial Counsel’s Failure to Investigate a Potential Alibi Witness Rendered Her Performance Deficient 2

 B. Trial Counsel’s Failure to Investigate the Alibi Was Prejudicial 9

 C. The Circuit Court Erred by Assessing the Prejudice Resulting from Trial Counsel’s Failure to Investigate in Isolation 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Clinkscale v. Carter</i> , 375 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Collins v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 742 F.3d 528 (3rd Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Griffin v. Warden</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Grooms v. Solem</i> , 923 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1991)	3, 4, 9
<i>In re Parris W.</i> , 363 Md. 717 (2000).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Lawrence v. Armontrout</i> , 900 F.2d 127 (8th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	11
<i>Montgomery v. Petersen</i> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988)	4, 6
<i>Nickleson v. Stephens</i> , 803 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	11
<i>Raygoza v. Hulick</i> , 474 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 140 Md. App. 1 (2001).....	13

State v. Jones,
138 Md. App. 178 (2001) 3

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)1,9,10,13

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976) 10
